
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 

 

 
 

Name of meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date TUESDAY 23 JANUARY 2024 

Time 4.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
Committee 

Cllrs W Drew (Chairman), C Quirk (Vice-Chairman), 
D Andre, J Bacon, G Brodie, V Churchman, C Critchison, 
J Jones-Evans, M Oliver, M Price, P Spink, N Stuart  
 
E Cox (IWALC Representative) (Non-voting) 
 
Cllr P Fuller (Cabinet Member for Planning, Coastal 
Protection and Flooding) (Non-voting) 

 Democratic Services Officer: Marie Bartlett 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions are restricted to matters not on the agenda. Questions may be asked 

without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the meeting, a question must be put 
including the name and address of the questioner by delivery in writing or b
[...]
 Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
1 

 

Name of meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 17 OCTOBER 2023 COMMENCING AT 4.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs W Drew (Chairman), C Quirk (Vice-Chairman), D Andre, 
J Bacon, G Brodie, C Critchison, J Jones-Evans, M Price, P Spink, 
N Stuart and Cox 

Co-opted VotingInattendanceRoleRepresentingList (Non-Voting) 

Also Present Oliver Boulter, Russell Chick, Ben Gard and Neil Troughton 

Also Present (Virtual) Natasha Dix 

Apologies Cllrs V Churchman 

 
14. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)  

 
Councillors V Churchman and Councillor M Oliver gave their apologies 
  

15. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2023 be approved. 
  

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillors J Bacon and N Stuart declared an interest in minute number 18 (2) 
(20/01281/FUL Section of, Military Road, Brighstone) as they were members of the 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Steering Committee. 
  
Councillor P Spink declared an interest in minute number 18 (2) (20/01281/FUL 
Section of, Military Road, Brighstone) as he was a member of the Campaign for 
Rural England (CPRE). 
 

17. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no public questions submitted. 
  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
2 

 

18. Report of the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure  
 
Consideration was given to items 1 - 2 of the report of the Strategic Manager for 
Planning and Infrastructure Delivery. 
  
The Committee sought clarification regarding the lawfulness of the decision if the 
Committee approved the application. It was confirmed that the application was in 
front of them as it was for Council purposes (and therefore required to be 
determined by the Planning Committee) and whilst officers had recommended 
refusal, the Committee may reach a different conclusion.  It was considered whether 
the Committee could go straight to the vote and be given the officer presentation, 
however there was a member of the public registered to speak, and it was decided 
to move forward and hear the officer presentation before arriving at a decision on 
the application. 
  
Application: 
21/01884/FUL 
Details: 
Proposed Development of 56 Dwellings, means of access off Hillway 
Road and Steyne Road associated landscaping and infrastructure 
(Revised plans; additional information relating to landscaping, trees and 
drainage) (re-advertised application) 
  
Land off Hillway Road and, Steyne Road, Bembridge. 
  
Comment: 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda at the request of the 
applicant. 
  
  
Application: 
20/01281/FUL 
  
Details: 
Stabilisation works to road, to include installation of piled wall (Further 
information received - revised Environmental Statement, revised Shadow 
Habitat Regulations Assessment, revised Planning and Transport 
Statement, Written Scheme of Investigation for Archaeological Borehole 
Survey, Method Statement for removal of piled wall and pile cap, 
Response to Planning Comments on piled wall design, Erosion 
Monitoring Report)(Readvertised application) 
  
Section of, Military Road, Brighstone. 
  
Site Visits: 
The site visit was carried out on Friday, 13 October 2023 
  
Public Participants: 
Emma Cox – on behalf of Brighstone Parish Council 
  

Page 6



 
3 

 

Comment: 
Councillor N Stuart spoke as Local Councillor for this item. 
  
The Committee raised concerns regarding the possible closure of the 
Military Road. if this application was refused and no future schemes were 
brought forward. It was acknowledged that there would be a significant 
impact on local villages if the road closed.  
  
The Committee understood that they needed to weigh up the need to 
preserve and protect the road, however this should not be done at the 
cost to the environment. 
  
It was noted that alternative options were considered prior to the 
submission of the application. 
  
Decision: 
The Committee had taken into consideration and agreed with the reasons 
for the recommendation as set out under the paragraph entitled 
Justification for Recommendation of the report and 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the application be refused 
  
As per report (Item 2) 
  

19. Members' Question Time  
 
Councillor P Spink asked if the Local Planning Authority could identify the source of 
the comment made in paragraph 6.6 of the report as he considered it conflicted with 
the Natural England statement. Officers advised that it was a comment provided by 
Natural England on 5 October 2023 in response to a Habitats Regulation 
Assessment compiled by officers and sent to Natural England for comment. 
  
Councillor P Spink asked if the Local Planning Authority could identify the source of 
the information provided under the sub heading ‘summary of Natural England’s 
comments, Officers advised that the drainage assessment related to surface water 
drainage which was not related to the conclusions regarding nutrient neutrality. 
  
Councillor P Spink asked if the questions could be followed up in writing and if he 
could see the email referred to dated 5 October 2023, Officers advised that the 
questions and answers would be circulated, and the email requested would be sent. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 
ISLE OF WIGHT COUNCIL PLANNING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 2024 
 
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC MANAGER FOR PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE  
 
                                                                 WARNING 
 

1. The recommendations contained in this report other than part 1 schedule and 
decisions are disclosed for information purposes only. 

 
2. The recommendations will be considered on the date indicated above in the first 

instance.  (in some circumstances, consideration of an item may be deferred to a 
later meeting). 

 
3. The recommendations may or may not be accepted by the planning committee 

and may be subject to alteration in the light of further information received by the 
officers and presented to members at meetings. 

 
4. You are advised to check with the planning department (tel: 821000) as to 

whether or not a decision has been taken on any item before you take any action 
on any of the recommendations contained in this report. 

 
5. The council cannot accept any responsibility for the consequences of any action 

taken by any person on any of the recommendations. 
 
 Background Papers 

 
 The various documents, letters and other correspondence referred to in the Report in 
respect of each planning application or other item of business. 
 
Members are advised that every application on this report has been considered 
against a background of the implications of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
and, where necessary, consultations have taken place with the Crime and 
Disorder Facilitator and Architectural Liaison Officer.  Any responses received 
prior to publication are featured in the report under the heading 
Representations. 
 
 Members are advised that every application on this report has been considered 
against a background of the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 and, 
following advice from the Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer, in 
recognition of a duty to give reasons for a decision, each report will include a 
section explaining and giving a justification for the recommendation. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX 
 
 

1 21/01884/FUL 
 
Land off Hillway Road and Steyne 
Road, Bembridge. 
 
Proposed Development of 56 
Dwellings, means of access off 
Hillway Road and Steyne Road 
associated landscaping and 
infrastructure (Revised plans; 
additional information relating to 
landscaping, trees and drainage) 
(re-advertised application)  

Parish: Bembridge 
 
Ward: Bembridge 

 
 
Conditional 
Approval  

 
2 23/01538/FUL 

 
Land At Acorn Farm, 4 Horsebridge 
Hill, Newport. 
 
Demolition of dwelling and 
agricultural buildings; Proposed 
residential development consisting 
of 203 dwellings, Refuse/bike 
stores, Means of access, Open 
space and associated infrastructure 
(revised plans/additional 
information)(readvertised 
application)  

Parish: Newport & 
Carisbrooke Community 
Council 
 
Ward: Parkhurst and 
Hunnyhill 

 
 
Conditional 
Approval  

 
3 22/02284/FUL 

 
Whippingham Technology Park, 
Whippingham Road, East Cowes. 
 
Proposed B8 distribution building 
and associated parking, landscaping 
and drainage (additional information 
received - Technical Note TN01 - 
Response to Island Roads) 

Parish: Whippingham 
 
Ward: Fairlee and 
Whippingham 

 
 
Conditional 
Approval  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Purpose: For Decision 

 
    

Planning Committee Report 

 
Report of 
 
 
Date 
  
Application Reference 
 
Application type 
 
Application Description 
 
 
 
 
Site address 
 
Parish 
 
Ward Councillor 
 
Applicant 
 
Planning Officer 
 

 
STRATEGIC MANAGER FOR PLANNING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY 
 
23 January 2024 
 
21/01884/FUL  
 
Full planning permission   
 
Proposed Development of 56 Dwellings, means of access off 
Hillway Road and Steyne Road associated landscaping and 
infrastructure (Revised plans; additional information relating to 
landscaping and drainage) (readvertised application) 
 
Land off Hillway Road and Steyne Road, Bembridge, Isle of Wight 
 
Bembridge  
 
Cllr Joe Robertson  
 
Thornwood Estate IW Ltd 
 
Russell Chick 

Reason for Planning 
Committee consideration 

The application is considered to raise marginal and difficult policy 
issues, in balancing the need for additional housing with the 
policies within the Bembridge Neighbourhood Development Plan. 
 

  
Recommendation Conditional permission subject to Legal Agreement securing the 

provision of affordable housing, the marketing of affordable and 
open market housing, the provision of a management company 
for the management of open spaces, communal landscaping and 
ecology corridors at the site and a contribution towards rights of 
way provision within the locality.  
 

 
 

Page 13

https://publicaccess.iow.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=QZTNGMIQHSA00&activeTab=summary


 
 
 Main considerations 

 
 • Principle of the development 

• Mix of housing and tenure  
• Loss of agricultural land  
• Impact upon the character of the surrounding area 
• Impact on neighbouring properties  
• Impact on heritage assets  
• Ecology and trees 
• Highway considerations/ Rights of Way 
• Drainage and flood risk 
• Other matters 

 
 
1  Recommendation  

 
1.1  Conditional permission subject to planning conditions covering the following 

matters: 
 

• Compliance with submitted plans 
• Timing of works 

Page 14



• Archaeological investigations  
• Tree protection  
• Surface water strategy and foul drainage connection   
• Materials to be used 
• Landscaping works  
• Ecological mitigation and enhancement 
• On-site parking provision 
• Provision of a right of way through the site, linking Steyne Road to Hillway 

Road 
• External lighting  

 
The permission would also be subject to a planning obligation securing a 
contribution towards the Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy, rights of way 
improvements, marketing of housing to local people and on-site affordable 
housing provision. 

 
2 Location and Site Characteristics 

 
2.1 The application site is located on the south-western edge of Bembridge, forming 

two fields that are bounded by Steyne Road to the north and Hillway Road to the 
west. It is not the subject of ecological designations but includes several protected 
tre
[...]
three months thereafter occupation (subject to the same criteria) 
may be extended to the neighbouring parishes of Brading or St Helens for a 
further three months. Thereafter, the property may be offered on the open 
market. 
 

7.39 In addition to this, the applicants have agreed to an Island-first marketing period 
for open market housing, suggested by officers. This would include limiting the 
sale of open market properties to Islanders for a period of three months, in the 
following manner: 
 

• Month 1 – Properties available to residents of the Parish of Bembridge 
• Month 2 – Properties available to residents of the Parish of Bembridge and 

adjoining parishes 
• Month 3 – Properties available to Island residents  

 
Following the three-month period set out above, the properties would be open to 
the open market.  
 

7.40 Officers consider that the requirements set out within policy BNDP.H.3 in respect 
of marketing housing for local people would remain reasonable, particularly given 
the statistics relating to the Council’s Housing Register. As the policy outlines, 
any remaining housing after the focussed period of marketing would be sold via 
the open market. The proposed affordable housing would also need to be 
marketed on Island Homefinder to ensure that it is made available to those on 
the housing register. Therefore, Officers recommend that the above marketing 
approach should be secured via a legal agreement, should the application gain 
planning permission. It is considered that this development would therefore 
comply with the policy guidance contained within policies DM3 and DM4 of the 

Page 37



Island Plan and policy BNDP.H.1 of the Neighbourhood Plan and contribute to 
the substantial benefits outlined within the principal section of this report through 
delivering a mix of affordable housing and housing for local people.  
 

 Loss of agricultural land 
 

7.41 National guidance in respect of the classification of agricultural land and i
[...]
l be supported by the creation of 
appropriate links. No Rights of Way pass through the site, however, there is a 
public right of way located south of the junction between Hillway Road and 
Howgate Road (BB14), which extends south to join the coastal footpath (BB10). 
The Rights of Way Manager has commented that the proposed development, 
due to its size, would impact on the rights of network in terms of considerable 
additional use, and that therefore a planning contribution should be secured to 
allow improvements to the network in the vicinity of the site, including the coastal 
path.  
 

7.145 The Council has recently adopted a Local Cycling Walking Infrastructure Plan 
(LCWIP) for Bembridge, Brading and St Helens, which aims to create high quality 
walking and cycling routes, and improve those that already exist, in order to 
encourage more people to embrace active travel modes. The LCWIP advises 
that evidence shows that many people would like to make walking and cycling a 
more regular part of their lives and the projects outlined within the document 
stem from extensive public engagement with local communities. The LCWIP for 
this area, identifies the provision of a range of walking and cycling projects, which 
are shown below (the site is marked with a red dot): 
 

 
  

Page 60



 
 

7.146 As can be seen, the LCWIP proposes walking and cycling improvements within 
the area close to the site, with the walking routes aimed at linking Steyne Road to 
Howgate Road (shown in blue and grey on the above plan). However, this route 
would still require pedestrians to walk along a 400 metre section of Hillway Road, 
to reach either Steyne Road or Howgate Road. Following negotiations by 
officers, the applicant has agreed that the route could divert through the 
development site, relying on the various proposed pedestrian routes. In addition, 
the applicant has agreed to extend a path to the south of the Hillway Road 
access, to extend up to the south most point
[...]
s would provide has not be 
factored into the final calculations within the Drainage Strategy, and so in effect, 
these areas would add to the storage capacity for the site.    
 

7.155 Surface water drainage from the site would be directed to a system of 
underground storage tanks (AquaCells) which have been designed to have a 
capacity to cater for a 1 in 100-year storm event, with the standard 40% increase 
factored in for climate change. These tanks would hold water during a storm 
event, releasing water once the event had receded. Water from the tanks would 
be directed to two approved attenuation ponds within the development site to the 
north, with a hydro-brake included in advance of the ponds, to prevent excessive 
flows. The ponds would include a permeable liner to allow some infiltration, but 
these would direct stored water to the highway drainage system, again with a 
hydro-brake included to restrict flows to 22.3 l/s.   
 

7.156 Island Roads have agreed that surface water flows to the highway drainage 
system can be accepted, subject to the agreed run-off rate of 22.3 l/s, which 
would not result in an increase in storm water flows to the highway drain. Officers 
consider that this scheme, would ensure that surface water for the development 
would be suitably managed but also reduce flows to the highway drain and 
therefore assist in providing one of the solutions for localised flooding within 
Steyne Road that is outlined within the Section 19 Flood Investigation. 
 

7.157 As outlined within the ecology section of this report, foul water from the 
development would be directed to the public sewer. Southern Water have 
confirmed within their comments, that they could provide foul sewage disposal for 
the development, subject to the necessary formal application process being 
applied for and have therefore recommended informatives in the event of 
permission being granted. As a result, on the basis of the Drainage Strategy, 
officers are satisfied th
[...]
ategy. This is a pre commencement condition due to the requirement to protect 
ecology at all stages of site works. 
 

9 No development shall take place until a scheme for the drainage and disposal of 
surface water from the development hereby permitted, has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, based on the principles of the 
Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy submitted in support of this 
planning application. Details shall include a management regime for drainage and 
flood risk alleviation measures to be incorporated as part of the development. 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved scheme, which 
shall be completed prior to the occupation of the houses hereby permitted and be 
retained thereafter.   
                     
Reason: To ensure that the site is suitably drained, to prevent issues of local 
flooding and to comply with policies SP5 (Environment), DM2 (Design Quality for 
New Development), DM12 (Landscape, Seascape, Biodiversity and Geodiversity) 
and DM14 (Flood Risk) of the Island Plan Core Strategy. This is pre-
commencement condition, given the early stage at which drainage infrastructure 
would be installed. 
 

10 The development hereby permitted shall be connected to the public sewer system 
and all foul water shall be directed to the Southern Water Wastewater Treatment 
Works at Sandown for treatment.  
  
Reason: To ensure that the site is suitably drained, to prevent harmful impacts on 
Solent International Sites as a result of nitrogen enrichment and to comply with 
policies SP5 (Environment), DM2 (Design Quality for New Development), DM12 
(Landscape, Seascape, Biodiversity and Geodiversity) and DM14 (Flood Risk) of 
the Island Plan Core Strategy and the advice contained within the Council's 
Position Statement: Nitrates. 
 

11 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved details of works 
to form a new right of way link between the point of the site
[...]
ements of policies SP5 (Environment), DM2 (Design Quality for New 
Development), DM11 (Historic and Built Environment) and DM14 (Flood Risk) of 
the Island Plan Core Strategy. 
 

27 All boundary structures and landscaping between the proposed highway and any 
dwelling hereby permitted shall be limited in height to no more than 0.6m above 
proposed adjacent carriageway level.  
  
Reason: To ensure that appropriate visibility splays are provided and maintained 
in the interests of highway safety and to comply with the requirements of policy 
DM2 (Design Quality for New Development) of the Island Plan Core Strategy. 

 
11 Informatives 

 
1 
 
 
 

Southern Water requires a formal application for a connection to the water supply 
to be made by the applicant or developer. 
 
To make an application visit Southern Water's Get Connected service: 
developerservices.southernwater.co.uk and please read our New Connections 

Page 76



Charging Arrangements documents which are available on our website via the 
following link:  
 
southernwater.co.uk/developing-building/connection-charging-arrangements 
 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Purpose: For Decision 

 
    

Planning Committee Report 

 
Report of 
 
 
Date 
  
Application Reference 
 
Application type 
 
Application Description 
 
 
 
 
 
Site address 
 
 
Parish 
 
Ward Councillor 
 
Applicant 
 
Planning Officer 
 

 
STRATEGIC MANAGER FOR PLANNING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY 
 
23 January 2024  
 
23/01538/FUL 
 
Full 
 
Demolition of dwelling and agricultural buildings; proposed 
residential development consisting of 203 dwellings, refuse/bike 
stores, means of access, open space and associated 
infrastructure (revised plans/additional information) (readvertised 
application) 
 
Land at Acorn Farm, 4 Horsebridge Hill, Newport Isle of Wight 
PO30 5UP 
 
Newport and Carisbrooke 
 
Cllr Andrew Garratt 
 
Captiva Homes Ltd 
 
Sarah Wilkinson 

Reason for Planning 
Committee considerat
[...]
ion Reference 
 
Application type 
 
Application Description 
 
 
Site address 
 
 
Parish 
 
Ward Councillor 
 
Applicant 
 
Planning Officer 
 

 
STRATEGIC MANAGER FOR PLANNING AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY 
 
23 January 2024  
 
22/02284/FUL 
 
Full 
 
Proposed B8 distribution building and associated parking, 
landscaping and drainage. 
 
Whippingham Technology Park, Whippingham Road, East 
Cowes, Isle of Wight, PO32 6FY 
 
Whippingham  
 
Cllr Matthew Price 
 
Chartwood Holdings Pension Scheme 
 
Mr Stuart Van-Cuylenburg 

Reason for Planning 
Committee consideration 

The application involves council owned land. 

  
Recommendation Conditional permission. 

Page 111

https://publicaccess.iow.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RN8BI2IQMPR00


 
 

 Main considerations 
 

  
• Principle of the development 
• Highways considerations 
• Impact on the character of the surrounding area, including trees and 

heritage assets 
• Impact on neighbouring properties 
• Other matters 
 

 
1.  Recommendation  

 
1.1  Conditional permission subject to planning conditions covering the following 

matters:  

• Compliance with submitted plans 
• Tree protection 
• Construction Management Plan 
• Drainage 
• External materials for the building 
• Landscaping, including boundary treatments 
• Provision of access, junction visibility, and on-site parking 
• Site Noise Management Plan 
• External lighting  
• B8 use restriction 
• Outside storage 
  Page 112



2.  Location and Site Characteristics  
 

2.1  The application site relates to part of a larger area of land to the southwest of the 
A3021 (Whippingham Road) and to the southeast of GKN’s Osborne site, that 
was granted outline planning permission in March 2011 for B1/B2/B8 
employment use (now known as Whippingham Technology Park - WTP). The 
south-eastern corner of the wider WTP site is now occupied by the IW College’s 
Centre of Excellence for Composites, Advanced Manufacturin

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

 

Name of meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 23 JANUARY 2024 COMMENCING AT 4.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs W Drew (Chairman), C Quirk (Vice-Chairman), D Andre, 
G Brodie, C Critchison, J Jones-Evans, M Oliver, P Spink, 
N Stuart, I Ward and Cox 

Co-opted (Non-Voting) E Cox (IWALC representative) (non voting) 

Also Present Oliver Boulter, Russell Chick, Ben Gard, Alan Ransom and 
Sarah Wilkinson 

Apologies Cllrs J Bacon, V Churchman and M Price 

 
20. Apologies and Changes in Membership (if any)  

 
Cllrs J Bacon, V Churchman and M Price gave their apologies, Cllr I Ward 
substituted for Cllr M Price. 
 

21. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023 be approved. 
  
 

22. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor J Jones-Evans declared an interest in minute number 24 (c) 
(Whippingham Technology Park, Whippingham Road, East Cowes) as her portfolio 
included the application site, she would withdraw from the room for the application. 
  
There were no other declarations received at this stage. 
  
 

23. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
There were no public questions submitted. 
  
 



 
2 

 

24. Report of the Strategic Manager for Planning and Infrastructure  
 
Consideration was given to items 1 - 3 of the report of the Strategic Manager for 
Planning and Infrastructure Delivery. 
  
A schedule of additional representations received after the printing of the report 
were submitted at the beginning of the meeting and were drawn to the attention of 
the Councillors when considering the application. A note is made to that effect in the 
minutes. 
  
Application: 
21/01884/FUL 
  
Details: 
Proposed Development of 56 Dwellings, means of access off Hillway Road 
and Steyne Road associated landscaping and infrastructure (Revised plans; 
additional information relating to landscaping, trees and drainage) (re-
advertised application) 
  
Land off Hillway Road and Steyne Road, Bembridge. 
  
Site Visits: 
The site visit was carried out on Friday, 13 October 2023. 
  
Public Participants: 
Sarah Smith (Objector) 
Ben Wood (Objector) 
Martin Groom (Objector) 
Liz White (on behalf of Bembridge Parish Council) 
David Long (Agent) 
  
Additional Representations: 
Natural England supplied further comments confirming that they concur with 
the conclusions within the Council’s Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) 
and have no objection to the development. Two third party comments had 
been received by the Local Planning Authority objecting to the application, 
with the matters raised within them summarised within the Update Paper. 
  
Comment: 
Councillor J Robertson spoke as Local Councillor on this item. 
  
Concern was raised regarding the high average property price in Bembridge 
and it was felt that the standard policy compliant 20% discount for affordable 
housing would not make the properties affordable to those on the housing list. 
Officers advised that national planning policy guidance stated affordable 
housing should be marketed at, at least 20% lower than market value and 
that therefore this application would be policy compliant. 
  
A proposal to defer the item was suggested to allow time for the Local 
Planning Authority to further negotiate with the applicant, offices advised that 



 
3 

 

no extension of time had been granted for the application and therefore the 
applicant could appeal the decision on non-determination the following day. 
  
Questions were asked regarding nitrate neutrality, officers advised that 
because wastewater for the development would be directed to the Southern 
Water Wastewater Treatment Works at Sandown, the requirement for nutrient 
neutrality was not engaged and that Natural England were satisfied with the 
assessment carried out by the Local Planning Authority. 
  
A short adjournment was taken to allow time for officers to speak with the 
Agent/Applicant. 
  
On returning the Committee were advised that the applicant was willing to 
provide a discount of 25% on the affordable houses available.  
  
The Committee were advised that the pedestrian route to be provided 
through the Bembridge, Brading and St Helens Local Cycling  and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan would be diverted through the development, so that 
pedestrians would only need to walk along a 100m section of Hillway Road, 
rather than 400m. The issue would be conditioned to be in place prior to 
occupation of the dwellings. 
  
Following the information received from officers after the adjournment the 
proposal to defer the application was withdrawn. 
  
A proposal to approve the application subject to the inclusion of 25% 
reduction for the affordable housing to be provided at the site was duly 
seconded. 
  
An amendment to require 80% of the affordable housing to be affordable rent 
was put forward, both the proposer and seconder accepted the amendment. 
Councillors requested confirmation regarding local marketing of affordable 
homes and whether the marketing period related to rental properties. Officers 
set out the requirements of the Bembridge Neighbourhood Development Plan 
in respect of marketing to local people and advised that this would cover all 
types of affordable housing, including rental properties. Officers also 
confirmed that products such as Rent Plus could be used for the site.  
  
Decision: 
The Committee had taken into consideration and agreed with the reasons for 
the recommendation as set out under the paragraph entitled Justification for 
Recommendation of the report and resolved: 
  
THAT the application be approved subject to the further discount of 25% on 
affordable housing with 80% of those home to be affordable rented 
properties. 
  
As per report (Item 1) 
  
Councillor J Jones-Evans withdrew from the room.  



 
4 

 

  
Application: 
22/02284/FUL 
Details: 
Proposed B8 distribution building and associated parking, landscaping and 
drainage (additional information received - Technical Note TN01 - Response 
to Island Roads) 
  
Whippingham Technology Park, Whippingham Road, East Cowes. 
  
Site Visits: 
The site visit was carried out on Friday, 19 January 2024 
  
Public Participants: 
Mr Tony Flood (Applicant) 
Mr Phil Salmon (Agent) 
  
Comment: 
The Committee were advised that the application had been made on Isle of 
Wight Council owned land. 
  
Councillors asked if there were any details of energy capture on the site, 
officers advised that there were no details in the application. 
  
Decision: 
The Committee had taken into consideration and agreed with the reasons for 
the recommendation as set out under the paragraph entitled Justification for 
Recommendation of the report and resolved: 
  
THAT the application be approved. 
  
As per report (Item 2) 
  
Councillor J Jones-Evans returned to the meeting. 
  
Prior to the three hour point in the meeting, a proposal to extend the meeting under 
Part 4B(6) (Duration of meetings) of the Council’s Constitution. A vote was taken, of 
which the result was:  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
THAT the meeting be extended. 
  
Application: 
23/01538/FUL 
  
Details: 
Demolition of dwelling and agricultural buildings; Proposed residential 
development consisting of 203 dwellings, Refuse/bike stores, Means of 
access, Open space and associated infrastructure (revised plans/additional 



 
5 

 

information)(readvertised application) 
  
Land At Acorn Farm, 4 Horsebridge Hill, Newport. 
  
Site Visits: 
The site visit was carried out on Friday, 19 January 2024 
  
Public Participants: 
Phil Rudd (Objector) 
Iain Delaney (on behalf of Applicant) 
Matthew Richardson (on behalf of Applicant) 
  
Additional Representations: 
An update to paragraph 4.6 of the report was provided. 
  
Comment: 
Councillor A Garratt spoke as Local Councillor on this item. 
  
Concern was raised regarding the traffic, officers advised that Island Road’s 
had not raised concerns, the traffic lights proposed would be triggered by 
traffic coming out of the proposed development, a bus stop would also be 
included and the Cowes to Newport bus route ran every 10 minutes. 
  
The Committee were advised that 72 of the units would be affordable with a 
proportion of these being for key workers. 
  
Decision: 
The Committee had taken into consideration and agreed with the reasons for 
the recommendation as set out under the paragraph entitled Justification for 
Recommendation of the report and resolved: 
  
THAT the application be approved. 
  
As per report (Item 2) 
  
 

25. Members' Question Time  
 
Councillor P Spink asked if information could be provided on developments 
approved by the Planning Committee to keep them up to date on how they were 
progressing, Officers advised this was something that could be looked into; Cllr 
Brodie advised that local councillors could get involved in the development process. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


